

No. 08-205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

On Appeal
from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE FREE
SPEECH DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
INC., FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., *ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ON
SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTION**

MARK WEINBERG
WEINBERG & JACOBS
11300 Rockville Pike
Suite 1200
Rockville, MD 20852
(301) 468-5500

**Counsel of Record*
July 31, 2009

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(All amici curiae listed on inside front cover)

List of *amici curiae*:

The Abraham Lincoln Foundation for Public Policy
Research, Inc.,
American Values,
Americans for the Preservation of Liberty,
Base Connect, Inc.,
Michael Cloud,
Concerned Women for America,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund,
Constitution Party,
Downsize DC Foundation,
DownsizeDC.org, Inc.,
Eberle Communications Group, Inc.,
English First,
English First Foundation,
Free Speech Coalition, Inc.,
The Free Speech Defense and Education Fund, Inc.,
Gun Owners Foundation,
Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
Carla Howell,
Institute on the Constitution,
The Lincoln Institute for Research and Education,
The National Center for Public Policy Research,
The National Right to Work Committee,
National Taxpayers Union,
The Richard Norman Company,
The Senior Citizens League,
U.S. Border Control,
U.S. Border Control Foundation, and
The United States Constitutional Rights Legal
Defense Fund, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. CITIZENS UNITED’S FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE SHOULD BE SUSTAINED, AND <u>AUSTIN</u> AND <u>MCCONNELL</u> , AS APPLIED TO BCRA SECTION 203, SHOULD BE OVERRULED	
A. <u>Austin</u> and <u>McConnell</u> Denigrate the Freedom of the Press	4
B. BCRA Section 203 Implicates the Freedom of the Press	6
II. THE FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IS NOT A SPECIAL PRIVILEGE OF THE INSTITUTIONAL PRESS	8
III. BCRA Section 203 Violates Citizens United’s Freedom of the Press	
A. BCRA Section 203 Establishes an Unconstitutional Licensing System	13
B. BCRA Section 203 Operates as an Unconstitutional “Previous Restraint”	14

C. BCRA Section 203 Unconstitutionally Intrudes into the Function of Editors	15
D. BCRA Section 203 Unconstitutionally Imposes Economic Penalties and Burdens on Issue Advertising	17
E. BCRA Section 203 Violates the Press Principle of Anonymity	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. Constitution</u>	
Amendment I	4, <i>passim</i>
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(i)	8
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1)	13
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)	5
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(i)	8, 9
2 U.S.C. § 437g	14, 15
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, section 203	4, <i>passim</i>
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
11 C.F.R. § 104.20	13, 14
11 C.F.R. §§ 111.4-111.17	15
11 C.F.R. § 114.15	5, <i>passim</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</u> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	18
<u>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</u> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	6, <i>passim</i>
<u>Branzburg v. Hayes</u> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	11
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
<u>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</u> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	5, 13, 16
<u>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	10, 11

<u>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</u> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	7, 18
<u>Lovell v. Griffin</u> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	11, 13, 14
<u>Martin v. Struthers</u> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	15
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	19, 20
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	16, 17, 20
<u>Mills v. Alabama</u> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	9, 10
<u>Near v. Minnesota</u> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	14
<u>New York Times Co. v. United States</u> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	14
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	19
<u>United States v. Kahriger</u> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953)	7
<u>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society v.</u> <u>Village of Stratton</u> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	14, 15
<u>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</u> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	5

MISCELLANEOUS

Ben H. Bagdikian, <u>The New Media Monopoly</u> , Beacon Press (2004)	12
IV William Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws</u> <u>of England</u> (U. of Chicago, facsimile ed. 1769)	11, 16
Richard Cortner, <u>The Kingfish and the Constitution:</u> <u>Huey Long, the First Amendment, and the</u> <u>Emergence of Modern Press Freedom in</u> <u>America</u> (1996)	7
FEC Advisory Opinion 2008-15	16

FEC Notice 2007-26, 72 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007)	6, <i>passim</i>
Scott Gant, <u>We're All Journalists Now</u> , Free Press (2007)	12
James Madison, "The Virginia Report of 1799," reprinted in Garrett Epps, ed., <u>The First Amendment: Freedom of the Press</u> (2008)	11
Jeffrey L. Pasley, <u>The Tyranny of Printers: Newspaper Politics in the Early American Republic</u> , p. 24 (U. of Va. Press 2001)	10
Fredrick Siebert, <u>Freedom of the Press in England, 1476-1776</u> , U. of Ill. Press (1965)	11
